Illinois law.

Section 1240.560  Restoration

A licensee seeking restoration of a license shall file an application on forms provided by the Division and shall also submit the following:

a)	If the license is expired for 6 years or less, the application must be accompanied by the required fees specified in Section 1240.570 or an affidavit attesting to military service as provided in Section 10-25c of the Act.

b)	If the license is expired for more than 6 years, the applicant must submit proof of competence to resume practice satisfactory to the Division.  The proof may include active practice in another jurisdiction; an affidavit attesting to military service; or passing a written examination.  The applicant must also submit the required restoration fee specified in Section 1240.570.

c)	Any permanent employee registration card expired for less than one year may be restored upon payment of lapsed renewal fees.  Any permanent employee registration card expired for one year or more may be restored by making application to the Division and filing proof acceptable (proof of no past due child support) to the Division of the licensee's fitness to have the permanent employee registration card restored, including verification of fingerprint processing through the Department of State Police and Federal Bureau of Investigation and paying the restoration fee.  (Section 10-25(d) of the Act)

d)	If the license expired while the license was suspended or revoked or placed in refuse to renew status, if that expiration occurred 6 years or less prior to application, and if a petition for restoration has been granted by the Director pursuant to section 45-30 of the Act, the application must be accompanied by the required fees specified in Section 1240.570.

e)	If the license expired while the license was suspended or revoked or placed in refuse to renew status, if that expiration occurred more than 6 years prior to application, and if a petition for restoration has been granted by the Director pursuant to Section 45-30 of the Act, the applicant must submit proof of competence to resume practice satisfactory to the Division.  This proof may include passing a written examination.  The applicant must also submit the required restoration fee specified in Section 1240.570.

f)	An applicant for restoration of a permanent employee registration card that expired while that registration was suspended or revoked or placed in refuse to renew status and for which a petition for restoration has been granted by the Director shall comply with the requirements of subsection (c).

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 16228, effective September 6, 2022)
